THE COURTS

Title 249—PHILADELPHIA RULES

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY Agent Designated

Pursuant to the Directive issued by the Administrative Governing Board on September 5, 2000, Dominic J. Rossi, Esquire, Deputy Court Administrator for Legal Services, is designated as agent to accept service of process in connection with litigation commenced against the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania (the Court of Common Pleas, Municipal Court, and Traffic Court and related offices), any of its Judges, courts, divisions or employees, as well as subpoenas issued directed to the First Judicial District, or its employees, to produce documents or provide testimony.

Service of any and all process and subpoenas directed to the First Judicial District, any of its Courts, Divisions and Employees must be mailed or hand-delivered to:

Dominic J. Rossi, Esquire

Deputy Court Administrator for Legal Services

371 City Hall

Philadelphia, PA 19107. Phone: (215)686-3745

E-Mail: dominic.rossi@courts.phila.gov.

Provided an Acceptance of Service form and a self-addressed stamped envelope is provided, the Acceptance of Service will be mailed back to counsel.

JOSEPH J. DIPRIMIO, Court Administrator

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1797.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 20,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Designating an Agent for Purpose of Accepting Service of Process; No. 1 of 2000

Order

And Now, this 5th day of September, 2000, the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania having determined that

the appointment of an agent to accept service of process in connection with litigation commenced against the First Judicial District, any of its courts, divisions or employees, as well as subpoenas issued directed to the First Judicial District, its Judges, or its employees, to produce documents or provide testimony would best serve the needs of the FJD and the public at large, *It is Hereby Ordered, Adjudged* and *Decreed* that the Court Administrator of the First Judicial District shall designate, from time to time, an agent on whom service shall be effectuated on behalf of the First Judicial District, any of its courts and divisions or employees. Such designation by the Court Administrator shall be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin, Legal Intelligencer* and posted on the FJD?s website (http://courts.phila.gov).

Administrative Governing Board

ALEX BONAVITACOLA, Chair, AGB President Judge

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}1798.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ October\ 20,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

WESTMORELAND COUNTY

Repealing of Rules W1910.4, 1910.5, 1910.26, 1910.37 and 1910.39; No. 3 of 2000

Administrative Order

And Now This 5th Day of October, 2000, It Is Hereby Ordered that Westmoreland County Rules of Civil Procedure W1910.4, 1910.5, 1910.26, 1910.37, and 1910.39 are repealed.

By the Court

CHARLES H. LOUGHRAN, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-1799. Filed for public inspection October 20, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]